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raillcore

G) Sides Installation

INTRODUCTION

It's assumed that you're building a kit from Filastruder, and you've completed all previous sections.
At the end of this section you should have all your panels attached to your frame assembly.

TOOLS: PARTS:
5.5mm Nut Driver (1) HDPE Bottom Panel (1)
Foot (4)

HDPE Back Panel (1)
HDPE Left Side Panel (1)
HDPE Right Side Panel (1)
HDPE Front Panel (1)
M3 Nylock Nut (100)
For a 300ZLT, this will be quantity 116
Halo (optional) (1)
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Step 1 — G) Sides Installation

o Prior to installing the side and bottom panels, deburr each panel along each edge to avoid injury.

e It's important that you know which side is which on your frame, so the panels are installed
correctly. If you haven't done so, mark the frame with tape, or write on the extrusions to note the

front & top, at the least.
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Step 2 — Bottom Panel Installation

5
ND"—A—— M3 Nylock Nut
N o

M3 Nylock Nut

@ When first installing the panels, only snug up the nuts, do not overly tighten them.
o Flip the printer frame upside down, to install the bottom panel first.

o It's important the two holes are on the same side as the two Z towers (left side), and the "shiny"
side of the panel faces out. The holes should be offset towards the front of the printer.

o It's easiest to start by lining up the bolts close to where they'll need to be. Then start from one
corner and work your way along the sides. Needle nose pliers can help to line the bolts up with the
holes.

e Forthe Feet, put them over the two bolts at each corner, and fasten each with (2) M3 Nylock Nuts.
Do not overtighten them against the plastic.

@ Snug down the bottom panel using (3) M3 Nylock Nuts for the other bolts protruding along each
side. A final tighten will be done later.
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Step 3 — Back Panel Installation

. e Lay the printer front down on some
' ' blocks to protect the bolts.

e It's important that when looking
down at the printer as in the picture,
the two Z towers are on the Right
side of the image.

e The "textured" side of the HDPE
panel should face out, shiny side in.

= : i . s_# e Install the back panel using (20) M3
Nylock Nuts, in the same method as
before. Do not fully tighten the nuts

yet.

/\ For the ZLT you'll need (24) M3
Nylock Nuts total.
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Step 4 — Left Panel Installation

n i : : _ e Lay the printer Right side down on
some blocks to protect the bolts.

e It's important that this panel goes on
the left end of the printer, which is
the end with two Z towers.

e The "textured" side of the HDPE
panel should face out, shiny side in.

o Install the left panel using (20) M3

£ : : : . 4 Nylock Nuts, in the same method as
before. Do not fully tighten the nuts
yet.

/\ For the ZLT you'll need (24) M3
Nylock Nuts total.
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Step 5 — Right Panel Installation

a i _ i _ o e Lay the printer left side down on
some blocks.

@ ] ’ e It's important that this panel goes on
' the side with the single Z tower.
Note the position of the hole for the
cables to pass through.

e The "textured" side of the HDPE
panel should face out, shiny side in.

T ; i i i & o Install the Right panel using (20) M3

( ) Nylock Nuts, in the same method as
before. Do not fully tighten the nuts
yet.

/\ For the ZLT you'll need (24) M3
Nylock Nuts total.
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Step 6 — Front Panel Installation

e Lay the printer back side down.

e The "textured" side of the front
HDPE panel should face out, shiny
side in.

' J [] ; e The thinner edge of the front panel
goes towards the top of the printer.

o Install the front panel using (20) M3
Nylock Nuts, in the same method as
I : : : S before. Do not fully tighten the nuts

J L yet.

A For the ZLT you'll need (24) M3
Nylock Nuts total.

Step 7 — Installing the optional Halo

e If you have a Halo, now is the time to install it. Generally use (1) M3 x 10mm button head bolt bolt
and (1) M3 washer per "slot" in the Halo.

e Center the bolt in the middle slot, and put the bolts in the outside slots at the outside ends of the
channels.

@ Be sure to roughly balance the number of M3 nuts between the bolts holding down the Halo.

e The Stepper Mounts for the Halo go on the right side of the printer, idler mounts to the left.

This document was generated on 2021-12-21 04:18:03 PM (MST).
© 2021 railcore.dozuki.com/ Page 7 of 8



G) Sides Installation Guide ID: 6 - Draft: 2020-12-29

Step 8 — Squaring your Frame

: e Now is when you want to square up
— your frame. Start with the bottom
panel, and get it as centered and

. even as you can.

e With the printer laying on its back.
O Tighten all 5 nuts (including the feet)
along one side of the bottom panel.
Dg@ﬁ %, 5 Use a square or 123 blocks to

O y, square up the bottom extrusions,
and tighten down the rest of the nuts
on the bottom panel.

e Repeat this process for each of the

side panels, tightening the bolts
along the bottom of each panel first.

/A Be sure the side panels do not
protrude above the top extrusions
before tightening them.
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